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THE NATIONAL BARGAINING COUNCIL FOR THE ROAD FREIGHT AND LOGISTICS

Board members’ Responsibilities and Approval

The National Bargaining Council for the Road Freight and Logistics 
Industry (NBCRFLI), the Council, is an organization registered 
as a bargaining council in terms of section 29(15)(a) of the Labour 

National Bargaining Council for the Road Freight Industry (NBCRFI) 
to National Bargaining Council for the Road Freight and Logistics 

The Board members are required, to maintain adequate accounting 
records and are responsible for the content and integrity of the 

information included in this report. It is their responsibility to ensure 

auditors are engaged to express an independent opinion on the 

upon appropriate accounting policies consistently applied and 

Board members acknowledge that they are ultimately responsible for 

place considerable priority on maintaining a strong control environment. 
To enable management to meet these responsibilities, the Board 
members set standards for internal control aimed at reducing the risk 
of error or loss in a cost effective manner. The standards include the 

effective accounting procedures and adequate segregation of duties 
to ensure an acceptable level of risk. These controls are monitored 
throughout the Council and all employees are required to maintain 

is conducted in a manner that in all reasonable circumstances is 
above reproach. The focus of risk management in the Council is on 
identifying, assessing, managing and monitoring all known forms of 
risk across the Council. While operating risk cannot be fully eliminated, 

infrastructure, controls, systems and ethical behaviour are applied and 
managed within predetermined procedures and constraints.

The Board members are of the opinion, based on the information 
and explanations given by management that the system of internal 

provide only reasonable, and not absolute, assurance against material 
misstatement or loss. 

for the year to 28 February 2015 and, in the light of this review and 

access to adequate resources to continue in operational existence for 
the foreseeable future.

auditors.

The external auditors are responsible for independently reviewing 

King III Corporate Governance

as set out in the King III Report (“the Code”) issued during 2009 and 

the Code, the Board members recognise the need to conduct the 
affairs of the Council in compliance with sound corporate governance 
principles, with integrity and accountability.

appointment of internal auditors, a dedicated risk manager and 

committee, which meets at least quarterly and reports to the Board 
members.

Approval

been prepared on the going concern basis, were approved by the 

Mrs Tersia Ströh
Acting National Secretary 
of the NBCRFLI

Mr June Dube
Chairperson
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Report of the Independent Auditors 
to the Members of the National Bargaining Council 

for the Road Freight and Logistics Industry

statements of the National Bargaining Council for the Road Freight 

period ended 28 February 2014;

income for period ended 28 February 2014;

the period ended 28 February 2014;

period ended 28 February 2014;

Management's Responsibility for the Financial 
Statements

The council is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of 

with basis of accounting set out in page 69, and in manner required by 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance 

we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to 

from material misstatement.

statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the 

in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 

evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as 

appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

statements of the National Bargaining Council for the Road Freight 
and Logistics Industry have been prepared in all material respects, in 
accordance with the basis of accounting as set out in Note I of the 

Emphasis of matter - Supporting Schedules

Without qualifying our opinion we draw attention to the fact that the 

information. We have not audited this schedule and accordingly we do 
not express an opinion thereon.

Restriction on use

regulatory purposes in accordance with the basis of preparation 

statements and related auditors report may not be suitable for another 
purpose.

Deloitte & Touche
Registered Auditors 
Per D Munu 
Partner



64

THE NATIONAL BARGAINING COUNCIL FOR THE ROAD FREIGHT AND LOGISTICS

Consolidated Statement of Net Assets 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

 Notes  Group  Main Council 

2014 2013 2014 2013 

 R  R  R  R 

 ASSETS 

 Non Current Assets 1,380,497,878 1,231,478,402  166,595,087  161,406,092 

 2 

 Current Assets  59,665,003  44,672,646  30,369,138  25,263,317 

 Inventories  92,088  88,802  92,088  88,802 

 Trade and other receivables  4  5,446,882 

 Cash and cash equivalents  24,516,400 

 Total assets  1,440,162,881  1,276,151,048  196,964,225  186,669,409 

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

 Equity  272,108,905  202,623,311  159,336,837  138,096,419 

 Reserves 

 Non Current Liabilities 1,139,924,333 1,031,229,904 - -

 Industry employees trust account - -

 Current Liabilities  28,129,643  42,297,833  37,627,388  48,572,990 

 5 

 Trade and other payables  6  24,869,424 

 Total equity and liabilities 1,440,162,881 1,276,151,048  196,964,225  186,669,409 



 NBCRFLI | ANNUAL REPORT 2014

65

 NBCRFLI | ANNUAL REPORT 2014

65

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

 Group  Main Council 

2014 2013 2014 2013

R R R R

Income 140,491,850

4,886,512

 21,240,418 

 21,240,418 

- - - -

Total comprehensive income for the period  18,577,363  (81,794,425)  21,240,418  9,789,927 



THE NATIONAL BARGAINING COUNCIL FOR THE ROAD FREIGHT AND LOGISTICS

66

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Funds 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

Notes Revaluation Forfeitures Total Surplus Total 

Reserve Reserve Reserves Funds Funds

R R R R R

Group

Balance at 01 March 2012  7,494,136  42,660,697  50,154,833  234,251,727  284,406,560 

 -  - -

 -  -  -  - -

Total comprehensive income for the period  -  -  -  (81,794,425)  (81,794,425)

 -  -  -  -  - 

 -  -  - 

Balance at 28 February 2013  7,494,136  42,660,697  50,154,833  152,468,478  202,623,311 

 -  - -

 -  -  -  - 

Total comprehensive income for the period  -  -  -  18,577,363  18,577,363 

 -  - 

Balance at 28 February 2014  7,494,136  93,568,929  101,063,065  171,045,841  272,108,906 

Main Council

Balance at 01 March 2012  7,494,136  -  7,494,136  132,059,517  139,553,653 

 -  -  - 

 -  -  - 

Total comprehensive income for the period  -  -  -  (1,468,410)  (1,468,410)

 -  -  - 

Balance at 28 February 2013  7,494,136  -  7,494,136  130,602,283  138,096,419 

 -  -  -  21,240,418  21,240,418 

Total comprehensive income for the period  -  -  -  21,240,418  21,240,418 

Balance at 28 February 2014  7,494,136  -  7,494,136  151,842,700  159,336,837 
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

Notes Group Main Council

2014 2013 2014 2013

R R R R

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations  10,519,228  (9,192,524)

Transfer of forfeitures/Increase in reserves  -  -  - 

 -  -  -  - 

 -  -  -  - 

 (9,192,524)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

 65,552  8,048  65,552 

 (150,228,900)  (114,840,128)

 (154,072,798)  (118,906,900)  (10,130,249)  (15,196,516)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

 (2,452,209)

Increase in industry employees trust account  108,694,429  -  - 

 106,242,220  18,220,033 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (6,169,006)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  46,941,092 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR B  53,812,265  40,215,384  24,516,400  19,727,633 
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THE NATIONAL BARGAINING COUNCIL FOR THE ROAD FREIGHT AND LOGISTICS

Notes to the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

Group Main Council

2014 2013 2014 2013

R R R R

A. RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) TO CASH 

GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

 21,240,418 

Adjustment for non cash items:

Depreciation and amortisation  5,118,015 

 -  - 

 (64,694)  (64,694)

Adjustment for separately disclosable items:

Interest received  (12,196,989)  (11,552,429)

 4,562,058 

 -  -  - 

Working capital changes  (10,549,660)

Changes in inventories

Changes in trade and other receivables  (521,149)

Changes in trade and other payables  (12,066,890)

Cash generated from operations

Interest received  12,196,989  11,552,429 

CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  10,519,228  (86,849,173)  15,632,011  (9,192,523)

B. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Bank balances

 24,516,400  24,516,400 

Wellness Fund

 26 

 26  92 

 26  61 

 53,812,265  40,215,384  24,516,400  19,727,633 
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Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

Reporting entity
The National Bargaining Council for the Road Freight and Logistics 
Industry (NBCRFLI) is an organization registered as a bargaining 

The organization changed its name from the National Bargaining 
Council for the Road Freight Industry (NBCRFI) to National Bargaining 
Council for the Road Freight and Logistics Industry (NBCRFLI) with 

1. Accounting policies

and investments at fair value, have been prepared on the historical 
cost basis in accordance with the accounting policies set below.

The following are the principal accounting policies used by the Council 
which are consistent with those of the previous year.

1.1 Basis of consolidation

control over the subsidiary funds and Wellness entity. Control exists 

1.2 Property, plant and equipment

accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Land and Buildings are carried at revalued amount, being the fair value 
at the date of revaluation less any subsequent impairment losses and 
are not depreciated. 

amount does not differ materially from that which would be determined 
using fair value at the balance sheet date.

is credited directly to equity in the revaluation reserve. The increase 

revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognised in the 

is debited directly to equity in the revaluation reserve to the extent of 
any credit balance existing in the revaluation surplus in respect of that 
asset.

Depreciation is calculated on cost, less residual value, using the 
straight-line method over their expected useful lives.

Containers 5 years
The gain or loss on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, 
plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales 
proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in 

1.3 Financial Instruments

Initial Recognition

equity instrument in accordance with the substance of the contractual 
arrangement. 

balance sheet when the fund becomes party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument. 

Loans
Loans are recognised initially at fair value plus direct transaction costs. 

effective interest rate method, less any impairment loss recognised to 

Trade and Other Receivables
Trade receivables are measured initially at fair value, and are 
subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest 

evidence that the asset is impaired. The allowance recognised is 

interest rate computed at initial recognition. 

Trade and Other Payables
Trade payables are initially measured at fair value, and are 
subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest 
rate method.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents compromise cash on hand and demand 
deposits, and other short term highly liquid investments that are 

subsequently recorded at fair value.

Held to Maturity and Loans and Receivables

transaction costs.

1.4 Revenue
Revenue is recognised on both the accrual and cash basis. 

Levies
Levies are charged to the industry for the services that the NBCRFLI 
provides to the industry. Levies are recognised on the cash basis 
based on amounts received for the returns submitted and processed. 
Where reasonable, an accrual is made for the levies relating to the 

Administration fees

administration fee is recognised on the accrual basis. 

1.5 Employee Benefits

Defined Contribution Plans

as an expense as they fall due.

1.6 Outstanding Levies
Contrary to past practices, levies due but unpaid at the end of the 

1.7 Interest Income
Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis taking into 
account the effective interest rate over the period of maturity when it is 
determined that such income will accrue to the Council.
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Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

2. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

GROUP 2014 2013

Cost/ Accumulated Carrying Cost/ Accumulated Carrying 

Valuation Depreciation Amount Valuation Depreciation Amount

R R R R R R

Land and Buildings  29,600,000  -  29,600,000  29,600,000  -  29,600,000 

 1,826,510  10,556,289 

 524,098 

 2,824,218  628,869 

 (6,099,494)  1,498,902 

 16,546,051  15,451,105 

Containers  (560,911)  (526,280)  46,104 

 73,234,559  (36,390,855)  36,843,705  69,355,031  (31,301,902)  38,053,129 

MAIN COUNCIL 2014 2013

Cost/ Accumulated Carrying Cost/ Accumulated Carrying 

Valuation Depreciation Amount Valuation Depreciation Amount

R R R R R R

Land and Buildings  29,600,000  -  29,600,000  29,600,000  -  29,600,000 

 11,464,515  1,826,510  2,052,854 

 1,612,808  485,440 

 (2,116,460)  628,658 

 8,900,895  (5,906,092)  1,498,902 

 16,281,251 

 70,882,427  (34,088,944)  36,793,484  67,002,900  (29,112,059)  37,890,840 
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Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued) 

RECONCILIATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
 

GROUP Land & Furniture & Motor IT Computer Containers TOTAL

Buildings Fittings Vehicles Equipment Equipment

28 FEBRUARY 2014 R R R R R R R R

Opening carrying 
amount  29,600,000  2,052,853  779,149  628,869  1,498,902  3,447,252  46,104  38,053,129 

Cost  29,600,000  10,556,289  2,824,218  15,451,105 

depreciation  -  (6,099,494)  (526,280)

value
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 -  945,941  64,900  1,525,822  -  3,909,450 

Revaluations through 
equity  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Disposals at net book 
value  -  -  -  -  (859)  -  (859)

Current depreciation  -  (5,118,015)

Closing carrying 
amount  29,600,000  1,826,510  524,098  529,143  2,017,773  2,334,708  11,473  36,843,705 

Cost  29,600,000  11,464,515  16,546,051 

depreciation  -  (560,911)

GROUP Land & Furniture & Motor IT Computer Containers TOTAL

Buildings Fittings Vehicles Equipment Equipment

28 FEBRUARY 2013 R R R R R R R R

Opening carrying 
amount  29,600,000  2,859,239  1,120,313  1,079,224  690,239  5,006,880  94,929  40,450,824 

Cost  29,600,000 

depreciation  - 

value
 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 -  1,110  20,806  1,544,084  -  4,085,996 

Revaluations through 
equity  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Disposals at net book 
value  -  -  -  -  -  (3,513)

Current depreciation  -  (48,825)  (6,480,178)

Closing carrying 
amount  29,600,000  2,052,853  779,149  628,869  1,498,902  3,447,252  46,104  38,053,129 

Cost  29,600,000  10,556,289  2,824,218  15,451,105 

depreciation  -  (6,099,494)  (526,280)
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THE NATIONAL BARGAINING COUNCIL FOR THE ROAD FREIGHT AND LOGISTICS

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued) 
RECONCILIATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

MAIN COUNCIL Land &  Furniture &  Motor  IT  Computer  TOTAL 

Buildings  Fittings  Vehicles  Equipment  Equipment 

28 FEBRUARY 2014  R  R  R  R  R  R  R 

Opening carrying amount  29,600,000  2,052,853  663,175  628,658  1,498,902  3,447,252  37,890,840 

Cost  29,600,000 

 -  (2,116,460)  (5,906,092)  (29,112,060)

 -  945,941  64,900  1,525,822 

Revaluations through equity  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Disposals at net book value  -  -  -  -  (859)  -  (859)

Current depreciation  - 

Closing carrying amount  29,600,000  1,826,510  485,440  529,053  2,017,773  2,334,708  36,793,484 

Cost  29,600,000  11,464,515  1,612,808  8,900,895  16,281,251 

 - 

MAIN COUNCIL Land &  Furniture &  Motor  IT  Computer  TOTAL 

Buildings  Fittings  Vehicles  Equipment  Equipment 

28 FEBRUARY 2013  R  R  R  R  R  R  R 

Opening carrying amount  29,600,000  2,859,239  896,577  1,078,662  690,239  5,006,880  40,131,597 

Cost  29,600,000  9,691,826  5,860,910 

 -  (650,221)  (1,645,650)

 -  1,110  20,806  1,544,084  4,085,996 

Revaluations through equity  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Disposals at net book value  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Current depreciation  - 

Closing carrying amount  29,600,000  2,052,853  663,175  628,658  1,498,902  3,447,252  37,890,840 

Cost  29,600,000 

 -  (2,116,460)  (5,906,092)  (29,112,060)
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Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

Group Main Council

2014 2013 2014 2013

R R R R

2. PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

Other information

Details of properties

- Balance at beginning of period  29,600,000  29,600,000  29,600,000  29,600,000 

- Improvements  -  -  -  - 

Total land and buildings before revaluation  29,600,000  29,600,000  29,600,000  29,600,000 

Revaluation of land and buildings  -  -  -  - 

Total land and buildings after revaluation  29,600,000  29,600,000  29,600,000  29,600,000 

Land and building are re-valued independently every three 
years. 

Revaluation of the land and buildings is performed by an 

Revaluation on the land and buildings was performed as at 
29 February 2012. (The previous revaluation was performed 
as at 28 February 2009.) Details of the revaluation are as 

 9,500,000  9,500,000  9,500,000  9,500,000 

 6,900,000  6,900,000  6,900,000  6,900,000 

Total value as per the revaluation report - 29 February 
2012  29,600,000  29,600,000  29,600,000  29,600,000 

3. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

Held to maturity and demand

 262,940,881 

 1,343,446,523  1,192,753,374  129,483,785  122,733,186 

Loans and Receivables

 -  - 

 -  - 

 1,343,654,174  1,193,425,273  129,801,603  123,515,252 

4. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

 1,482,620.98  1,482,621 

Deposits  85,490  85,490  85,490  85,490 

 -  -  - 

Total trade and other receivables  5,760,650  4,368,460  5,760,650  5,446,882 

outstanding tax invoices due for payment.
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THE NATIONAL BARGAINING COUNCIL FOR THE ROAD FREIGHT AND LOGISTICS

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

Group Main Council

2014 2013 2014 2013

R R R R

5. OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Held at amortised cost
Holiday pay bonus fund  -  - 

Leave pay fund  -  -  6,405,596 

 -  - 

Wellness fund  -  -  (11,844,466)

 1,966,540  1,966,540 

 3,260,218  5,712,428  12,925,338  13,638,333 

The unallocated funds received is represented by contributions 
received by the NBCRFLI on behalf of the fund which is 
unallocated due to pending reconciliation processes.

6. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade payables  14,845,546.55 

Incentive bonus provision

Trust account

Refunds due  4,849,925  4,849,925 

 -  - 

 1,056,602  1,056,602 

Total trade and other payables  24,869,424  36,585,405  24,702,050  34,934,657 

7. INDUSTRY EMPLOYEES TRUST ACCOUNT

Balance at beginning of period

Contributions received

 1,405,772,311  1,244,880,217 

Less:

Pay-outs for the year

 (1,246,169,650)  (1,046,610,099)
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Group Main Council

2014 2013 2014 2013

 R  R R R

8. OPERATING EXPENSES

Wellness employee health insurance  (128,215,339)  (184,422,236) - -

9. TAXATION       
 No provision has been made for taxation as the fund is currently exempt from income taxation.  

10. CONTINGENCIES       

11.  ADJUSTMENTS THROUGH SURPLUS FUNDS: IRRECOVERABLE SALARIES PAID IN RESPECT OF WELLNESS 
STAFF

Group Main Council

2014 2013 2014 2013

R R R R

7. INDUSTRY EMPLOYEES TRUST ACCOUNT Continued

Less:

Forfeitures adjustment

 - 

 - 

 - 

 (50,908,232)  - 

Closing balance at the end of the year

 1,139,924,333  1,031,229,904 

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014
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Detailed Consolidated Income Statement
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

Notes Group Main Council

2014 2013 2014 2013

 R  R R R

Revenue

Levies Received

Wellness fund contributions  146,508,568  -  - 

Interest Received  12,196,989  11,552,429 

 69,511,081 

 296,357,522  243,051,509  140,491,850  133,264,741 

Other Income

 64,694  64,694 

Rental Income

 9,295,357  7,174,750  4,886,512  4,421,993 

Operating expenses

 (1,840,806)  (1,654,156)

 (11,814,622)  (11,814,622)

 (2,098,195)

Bad debts  -  -  -  - 

Bank charges  (1,211,992)  (1,205,064)

Bursary expense  (242,095)  (242,095)

 (1,545,016)

 (11,092,899)

Depreciation amortisation and impairments  (5,118,015)
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Notes Group Main Council

2014 2013 2014 2013

 R  R R R

Operating expenses continued

Forfeitures tracing  - 

Insurance

Legal expenses  (2,401,460)

Loss on disposal of assets  -  -  -  - 

Lease rentals on operating lease  (2,528,612)

 (9,259,140)  -  (4,506)

 -  - 

 - 

 (195,964)

 (1,252,114)  (1,241,455)  (1,201,409)

Repairs and maintenance  (2,069,691)  (2,069,691)

 (1,080,498)

 (1,618,486)

 (229,402)  (229,402)

Telephone and fax

Training  (961,040)  (961,040)

Travel - local

 (287,075,516)  (332,020,684)  (124,137,944)  (127,896,807)

 21,240,418 

 18,577,363  (81,794,425)  21,240,418  9,789,927 

Detailed Consolidated Income Statement
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014
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